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English
Dear customer

Thank you for having chosen a HAGER
product.

The HAGER products have been produced to
think about the welfare of the consumer
privileging the most raised standards of
quality, functionality and assign. We are sure
you will be happy with this appliance.

Before using your radio for the first time
please read these instructions thoroughly and
retains them for future reference.

INTENDED USE

This radio is exclusively intended as an
entertainment device, as a receiver for
medium wave (AM) and frequency
modulation (FM) radio stations and only for
private non-commercial use.

PRECAUTIONS

e Operate the unit only on 3V DC with two
LR6/UM-3 (1,5V AA size) batteries.

e Avoid exposure to temperature extremes,
direct sunlight, moisture, sand, dust or
mechanical shock. Never leave in a car
parked under the sun.

e Should anything fall into the unit, remove
the batteries, and have the unit checked by
qualified personnel before operating it any
further.

e In vehicles or buildings, radio reception may
be difficult or noisy. Try listening near a
window.

e Since a strong magnet is used for the
speaker, keep personal credit cards using
magnetic coding or spring-wound watches
away from the unit to prevent possible
damage from the magnet.

e When the casing becomes soiled, clean it
with a soft dry cloth moistened with mild
detergent solution. Never use abrasive
cleansers or chemical solvents, as they may
deform the casing.

IMPROVING THE RECEPTION

FM: Extend the telescopic antenna and adjust
the angle for optimum reception.

AM: Rotate the unit horizontally for optimum
reception. A ferrite bar antenna is built into
the unit.

Note: Adjust the direction of the antenna by
holding the bottom of it. The antenna can be
damaged when you move the antenna with
excessive force.

OPERATING CONTROLS

1- TELESCOPIC ANTENNA
2 - EARPHONE JACK 3,5mm
3 - FM/AM BAND SWITCH
4 - TUNING KNOB

5- POWER/VOLUME KNOB
6 - BATTERY COVER

INSTALLING THE BATTERIES

1. Open the battery compartment lid.

2. Insert two LR6/UM-3 (1,5V AA size)
batteries (not supplied) with correct
polarity.

3. Close the lid.

WHEN TO REPLACE THE BATTERIES

When the sound becomes weak or distorted,
replace all batteries with new ones.

NOTES ON BATTERIES
¢ Do not charge the dry batteries.

e Do not carry the dry batteries with coins or
other metallic objects. It can generate heat
if the positive and negative terminals of the
batteries are accidentally contacted by a
metallic object.

o Do not use different types of batteries at the
same time.

e When you replace the batteries, replace all
with new ones.

e When you are not going to use the unit for
a long time, remove the batteries to avoid
damage from battery leakage and corrosion.



« Battery acid could leak out, especially if the
batteries are old. Therefore, you should
remove all batteries if you do not plan to
use the radio for long periods of time. This
protects the radio from battery acid
leakage.

OPERATING THE RADIO

1. Turn the POWER/VOL control to turn on
the power and adjust the volume. When
you have finished listening, turn the
control down to turn off the power. The
Power ON led lights up when the power is
switched on.

2. Setthe BAND selector to select FM or AM.

3. Tunein to a station using TUNING KNOB.

4. Adjust the volume using POWER/
VOLUME KNOB.
TO TURN OFF THE RADIO

Turn the POWER/VOLUME KNOB downwards
to OFF until a click is heard and power light
goes off.

TO LISTEN WITH EARPHONE

Connect the earphone (not supplied) to the
3,5mm earphone jack. The speaker is
deactivated when an earphone is connected.

Adjust the volume of the earphone using the
power/volume control knob.

Caution:
At full audio power, prolonged
listening of portable player can
damage user's ears. Do not listen
to music at excessively high
volume. Health authorities warn
against prolonged exposure to high volumes.
Stop using the device or lower the volume if you
experience ringing in the ears.

CLEANING

Clean the radio casing only using a slightly
damp cloth. To remove persistent dirt, add a
few drops of mild dishwashing liquid to the
damp cloth. When cleaning the device, make
sure that no moisture seeps into the radio!

WARNING: If moisture enters the radio, it
could cause electric shock and a fire.

WARNING

The radio contains no user-serviceable parts.
The warranty is void if the casing of the radio
is opened! No liability will be taken and no
guarantee will be made for damages due to
opening the case of the radio, resulting from
repair attempts not made by qualified experts
and use of the radio for purposes other than
intended!

Do not place radio in areas exposed to
extreme physical shock or constant vibrations.
Physical shock and constant vibrations could
lead to malfunctions and long-term damage.

TECHNICAL DATA

Model: ..o PR-BIB.006A
Power supply:....ccoueeuneee. 2x 1,5V type AA size
Frequency range:

FM:e 88-108 MHz
530 - 1600 KHz

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Hereby HAEGERTEC S.A. declares that
c E the radio equipment PR-BIB.0O06A is

following Directive 2014/53/EU. The
full text of the EU declaration of conformity is
available at the following internet address:
https://www.haegergroup.com/en/audio-tv-
telecom/audio/radios/

DISPOSAL — ENVIRONMENT POLICY

Packing

QW The packaging material is entirely
recyclable and marked with the recycling
symbol. Follow local regulations for

scrapping. Keep the packaging materials (plastic

bags, polystyrene parts, etc.) out of reach of
children, as they are potentially dangerous.

Disposal

This appliance is marked according to the
European directive 2012/19/EU on Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).

By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent potential negative




consequences for the environment and human
health, which could otherwise be caused by
inappropriate waste handling of this product.

This symbol on the product, or on the
documents accompanying the product,
indicates that this appliance may not be
treated as household waste. Instead, it
shall be handed over to the applicable
collection point for the recycling of electrical and
electronic equipment.

Disposal must be carried out in accordance with
local environmental regulations for waste disposal.
For more detailed information about treatment,
recovery and recycling of this product, please
contact your local city office, your household waste
disposal service or the shop where you purchased
the product.

GUARANTEE

Warranty Terms and Conditions

1. The product is guaranteed for the period stipulated
by the legislation where it is placed on the market,
starting from the date of purchase, against
manufacturing defects and/or workmanship. The
lack of conformity manifested in this period is
presumed to exist at the date of purchase. After this
period, it is for the customer to prove that the lack of
conformity already existed at the time of delivery.

2. If, during the warranty period, the product is
defective in normal use, the buyer should contact the
selling establishment and send the appliance to the
place indicated by the seller.

3. The warranty is only valid upon presentation of the
invoice proving the purchase and the completed
warranty certificate (indicating the date of purchase,
the name of the dealer, the reference of the model,
and it is also recommended to indicate the serial
number and lot number).

4. The importer/seller reserves the right to refuse
warranty assistance in the event that such
information has been deleted or altered after the
original purchase of the product.

5. The responsibility of the importer/seller includes in
particular the costs of repairing and/or replacing the
unit covered by the warranty with the reservation of
the right to replace it with an equivalent product, in
cases where it is not possible to repair it.

6. The warranty does not apply to problems that are
not directly related to defects in material, design or
workmanship.

7. This productis an appliance and is intended for home
use only. The warranty will be void if the product is
used for professional purposes.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The warranty does not cover damage caused by
misuse, improper installation, spillage, external
factors, or intentional damage.

The warranty does not cover damage resulting from
falls, use of excessive force, blows, exposure to
extreme environmental conditions or deterioration
caused by the normal use of plastic parts or
keyboards, as well as the use of batteries other than
those specified in this manual.

The warranty does not cover installation and
programming by the dealer. In particular, no claim
for installation and free programming by the reseller
may be accepted.

The warranty does not cover deficiencies that
insignificantly impair the operation of the appliance.
Other costs, such as installation, transportation and
travel of the technician are expressly excluded from
the warranty.

The applicability of the warranty presupposes that
the appliance is sent to the seller or place indicated
by him, complete and in well-protected packaging (if
possible, in its original packaging) and accompanied
by its sheet or warranty card duly filled out and proof
of purchase.

If after verification, it is found that there are no
reasons for the claim, or that the product is not
defective, the inherent costs will be imputed to the
customer, and the dealer is authorized to charge
those costs to the customer.

The warranty will be void when it shows signs that an
unauthorized person has attempted to carry out
repairs, modifications or replacement of parts on the
appliance.

Repairs carried out after the end of the warranty
period are subject to costs.

This warranty does not affect your legal rights that
you may have as a consumer under applicable
national law governing the purchase of products
where the product is sold.

Warranty Period:

European Union countries - European Directives
(EU) 2019/771 and (EU) 2019/770 apply on certain
aspects of contracts for the purchase and sale of
movable property and transposed into the national
laws of their countries.

Other countries - national legislation on consumer
rights in their country applies. In the case of no
official legislation, the guarantee shall be applied at
the discretion of the importer placing the product on
the market or the seller establishment.



Portugués

Estimado Cliente

Obrigado por ter escolhido um produto
HAGER.

Os produtos HZAGER foram concebidos a
pensar no bem-estar do consumidor,
privilegiando os mais elevados padrbes de
qualidade, funcionalidade e designe. Estamos
certos da sua satisfagdo pela aquisicdo deste
produto.

Antes de usar o seu radio pela primeira vez,
leia estas instrugdes atentamente e guarde-as
para referéncia futura.

UTILIZAGAO PREVISTA

Este radio destina-se exclusivamente a ser
utilizado como um aparelho eletrénico de
consumo para receber estagdes de radio de
frequéncia modulada (FM) e ondas médias
(AM) e para utilizagdo privada ndo comercial.

PRECAUCOES

o Utilize o aparelho apenas com corrente CC
de 3V com duas pilhas de 1,5V LR6/UM-3
(tamanho AA).

« Evite a exposicdo a temperaturas extremas,

luz solar direta, humidade, areia, pd ou

choques mecanicos. Nunca deixe o

equipamento num automovel estacionado

ao sol.

Se deixar cair objetos ou liquidos dentro do

aparelho, retire as pilhas e mande verificar

o aparelho por um técnico qualificado,

antes de voltar a utiliza-lo.

Dentro de veiculos ou edificios, pode haver

interferéncias ou dificuldades de rececao.

Tente ouvir o rddio perto de uma janela.

¢ Este radio integra um altifalante de iman

com forte campo magnético, por isso

mantenha os cartoes de crédito pessoal, etc.
com codificacdo magnética distantes do
aparelho.

Quando a parte de fora do radio estiver suja,

limpe-a com um pano macio e seco,

levemente humedecido numa solugdo de

detergente suave. Nunca utilize materiais
de limpeza abrasivos ou solventes quimicos,
pois estes podem deformar o revestimento.

MELHORAR A RECEPCAO

FM: Estenda a antena telescdpica e ajuste o
comprimento e o angulo para a melhor
recegao.

AM: Rode o aparelho horizontalmente ate
obter uma dtima recegdo. Uma antena de
barra de ferrite esta incorporada no aparelho.
NOTA: Regule a dire¢do da antena segurando
na extremidade respetiva. Se mover a antena
com demasiada forga pode danifica-la.

ELEMENTOS DE COMANDO

1- ANTENA TELESCOPICA

2 - TOMADA DE AURICULAR 3,5mm
3 - COMUTADOR DE BANDA FM/AM
4 - REGULADOR DE SENTONIA

5 - ALIMENTAGAO/VOLUME

6 - COMPARTIMENTO DE PILHAS

COLOCAR AS PILHAS

1. Abra a tampa do compartimento das
pilhas.

Introduza duas pilhas de 1,5V LR6/UM-3
(tamanho AA) (ndo fornecidas)
respeitando as polaridades.

N

3. Feche a tampa.

QUANDO DEVE SUBSTITUIR AS PILHAS

Quando o som se tornar fraco ou distorcido,
substitua todas as pilhas por outras novas.

NOTAS ACERCA DAS PILHAS

o Ndo tente recarregar pilhas secas.

o Ndo transporte as pilhas secas juntamente
com moedas ou outros objetos metalicos.
Se os polos, positivo e negativo das pilhas
entrarem acidentalmente em contacto com
objetos metalicos, pode gerar-se calor.

e Ndo utilize simultaneamente diferentes
tipos de pilha.



¢ Na substituicdo de pilhas, troque todas por
outras novas.

¢ Se ndo tencionar utilizar o aparelho durante
muito tempo, retire as pilhas para evitar os
danos provocados pela fuga do eletrdlito e
pela corrosao.

e Poderao ocorrer fugas de acido de pilhas,
principalmente no caso de pilhas velhas.
Por conseguinte, retire todas as pilhas se
nao for utilizar o radio durante um periodo
mais prolongado. Desta forma protegera o
radio de eventuais danos devidos a fuga de
acido de pilhas.

FUNCIONAMENTO DO RADIO

1. Rode o controlador de ALIMENTAGAO/
VOLUME para baixo para ligar a
alimentacdo e ajustar o volume. Quando
terminar de ouvir, rode o controlador para
cima para desligar a energia. O led acende
quando a alimentacgdo esta ligada.

Selecione a banda pretendida.

Sintonize uma estagao com o regulador de
SINTONIA.

4. Regule o volume utilizando VOLUME.

PARA DESLIGAR O RADIO

Gire o controlador de ALIMENTAGCAO/
VOLUME para cima até ouvir um clique e o
indicador luminoso se apagar.

PARA OUVIR COM UM AURICULAR

Ligue o auricular (ndo fornecido) a tomada de
auricular de 3,5mm. Quando ligar o auricular
o altifalante ficard desativado.

Ajuste o volume do auricular através do
controlador de volume.

Cuidado:

Com a poténcia total de dudio,
a audicdo prolongada do leitor
portatil pode danificar os
ouvidos do utilizador. Nao
escute musica em volume
excessivamente alto. As autoridades de saude

alertam contra a exposicdo prolongada a altos
volumes.

Pare de usar o dispositivo ou diminua o
volume, se sentir um zumbido nos ouvidos.

LIMPEZA

Limpe a caixa do radio apenas com um pano
ligeiramente humedecido. No caso de sujidades
mais dificeis, aplique algumas gotas de um
detergente suave sobre o pano humido. Preste
aten¢do para que durante a limpeza nao
penetre qualquer humidade no radio!

AVISO: Se penetrar humidade no radio, existe o
perigo de um choque elétrico e de incéndio.

AVISO

O radio ndo contém quaisquer componentes
que necessitem de manutengdo por parte do
utilizador. A garantia caducard se a caixa do
radio for aberta! Ndo assumimos qualquer
responsabilidade nem oferecemos garantia por
danos devidos a abertura da caixa do radio, a
tentativas de reparagdo efetuadas por pessoal
nao especializado nem qualificado e a utilizacdo
incorreta do radio.

Ndo coloque o radio em locais sujeitos a forte
trepidacdo ou constantes vibragdes. As fortes
trepidacOes e as vibragdes constantes poderdo
causar falhas de funcionamento temporarias ou
mesmo danos permanentes.

DADOS TECNICOS

Modelo: ...cooviieiiiieeeieeee, PR-BIB.006A
Alimentacdo: ............... 2x1,5V pilhas tipo AA
Gama de frequéncia:
FMEZ e 88 — 108 MHz
AM: i 530 - 1600 kHz

DECLARACAO UE DE CONFORMIDADE SIMPLIFICADA

O abaixo assinado HAEGERTEC S.A.
C declara que o presente tipo de

equipamento de radio PR-BIB.006A
estd em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.
O texto integral da declaragdo de conformidade
esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de Internet:
https://www.haegergroup.com/pt-pt/audio-tv-
telecom/audio/radios/.



ELIMINACAO - POLITICA AMBIENTAL

Embalagem

@9 A embalagem é constituida por material
g; inteiramente reciclavel e estd marcada

com o simbolo de reciclagem. Para a
eliminagdo, respeite as normas locais. Os materiais
de embalagem (sacos de plastico, pedacos de
poliestireno, etc.) devem ser mantidos fora do
alcance das criangas dado que constituem
potenciais fontes de perigo.

Eliminacao
Este aparelho esta classificado de acordo com a

Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/EU sobre Residuos de
equipamento elétrico e eletrénico (CEE).

Ao garantir a elimina¢do adequada deste produto,
estard a ajudar a evitar potenciais consequéncias
negativas para o ambiente e para a saude publica,
que poderiam derivar de um manuseamento de
desperdicios inadequado deste produto.

Este simbolo no produto, ou nos documentos que
acompanham o produto, indica que este aparelho
ndo pode ser tratado como lixo doméstico. Pelo
contrario, deve ser entregue no ponto de recolha
para a reciclagem de equipamento elétrico e
eletronico.

A eliminagdo dever ser efetuada de acordo com as
normas ambientais locais para a deposicdo de
residuos. Para obter informag¢des mais detalhadas
sobre o tratamento, a recuperagdo e
reciclagem deste produto, entre em
contacto com o departamento local, o
EEE servico de recolha de lixo ou a loja onde
adquiriu o produto.

Termos e Condigdes de garantia

1. O produto é garantido pelo periodo estipulado pela
legislagdo onde é colocado no mercado, iniciando-se
a partir da data de compra, contra defeitos de fabrico
e/ou mio-de-obra. A falta de conformidade que se
manifeste nesse prazo, presume-se existente a data
da compra. Decorrido este prazo cabe ao cliente
provar que a falta de conformidade ja existia a data
da entrega.

2. Se, durante o periodo de garantia, o produto
apresentar qualquer defeito, em situacdo de
utilizagdo normal, o comprador deverd entrar em
contacto com o estabelecimento vendedor e
remeter o aparelho para o local por este indicado.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

A garantia sé é vdlida mediante a apresentagdo da
fatura comprovativa da compra e do certificado de
garantia preenchido (indicando a data de aquisicdo,
o nome do revendedor, a referéncia do modelo,
sendo ainda recomendada a indicagdo do numero de
série e nimero do lote).

O importador/vendedor reserva-se o direito de
recusar assisténcia em garantia no caso de as
referidas informagdes terem sido apagadas ou
alteradas apds a compra original do produto.

A responsabilidade do importador/vendedor inclui
nomeadamente os custos da reparagdo e/ou
substituicdo da unidade coberta pela garantia com a
reserva do direito de substituir por um produto
equivalente, nos casos em que ndo seja possivel a
sua reparagao.

A garantia ndo é aplicavel a problemas que ndo
estejam diretamente relacionados com defeitos de
material, conce¢do ou mao-de-obra.

Este produto é um eletrodoméstico e destina-se
apenas a uso doméstico. A garantia perdera validade
se o produto for usado para fins profissionais.

A garantia ndo cobre danos causados por uso
incorreto, instalagdo incorreta, derramamento,
fatores externos ou danos intencionais.

A garantia ndo cobre danos resultantes de quedas,
uso de forga excessiva, golpes, exposi¢do a condigdes
ambientais extremas ou deterioragdo causada pelo
uso normal de pegas plasticas ou teclados, bem
como pelo uso de baterias diferentes das
especificadas neste manual.

A garantia ndo cobre a instalagdo e programagéao por
parte do revendedor. Em particular, ndo poderao ser
aceites reclamagdo para instalagdo e programagdo
gratuita por parte do revendedor.

A garantia ndo cobre deficiéncias que prejudicam de
forma insignificante o funcionamento do aparelho.
Outros custos, tais como a instalagdo, transporte
e/ou deslocacdo de técnicos estdo expressamente
excluidos da garantia.

A aplicabilidade da garantia pressupbée que o
aparelho seja enviado ao estabelecimento vendedor
ou para o local por este indicado, completo e em
embalagem bem protegida (se possivel na sua
embalagem original) e acompanhado da respetiva
folha ou cartdo de garantia, devidamente preenchida
e da prova de compra.

Se apos a verificagdo, se concluir que ndo existem
motivos para a reclamacgdo, ou que o produto ndo
apresenta defeitos, os custos inerentes serdo
imputados ao cliente, estando o revendedor
autorizado a cobrar esses custos ao cliente.

A garantia perderd validade, quando apresente sinais
de que alguma pessoa ndo autorizada tenha tentado
efetuar reparagdes, modificagbes ou substituicdes
de pegas no aparelho.



15. As reparagOes realizadas apds o final do periodo de
garantia estdo sujeitas a custos

16. Esta garantia ndo afeta os seus direitos legais que
possa ter como consumidor ao abrigo da legislagdo
nacional aplicdvel que rege a compra de produtos
onde o produto é vendido.

17. Periodo de Garantia:
Paises da Unido Europeia - aplicam-se as Diretivas
Europeias (EU) 2019/771 e (EU) 2019/770 relativa a
certos aspetos dos contratos de compra e venda de
bens moveis e transpostas para as legislagdes
nacionais dos respetivos paises.
Outros paises - aplica-se a legislagdo nacional sobre
os direitos do consumidor do respetivo pais. Nao
existindo legislagdo oficial, a garantia sera aplicada
segundo o critério do importador que coloca o
produto no mercado ou do estabelecimento
vendedor.

Espaiol

Estimado cliente

Gracias por elegir un producto HZGER.

Los productos HAGER estan disefiados para el
bienestar de los consumidores, haciendo hincapié
en los mas altos estandares de calidad,
funcionalidad y disefio. Estamos seguros de su
satisfaccion con la compra de este producto.
Antes de usar su radio por primera vez, lea estas
instrucciones detenidamente y consérvelas para
referencia futura.

UTILIZACION

La radio esta destinada exclusivamente al uso
como aparato electrénico de entretenimiento
para la recepcidon de emisoras de radio de
onda media (AM) y de frecuencia modulada
(FM) y para el uso privado no comercial.

PRECAUCIONES

¢ Alimente la unidad solamente con CC de 3V
mediante dos pilas de 1,5V LR6/UM-3
(tamafio AA).

e Evite la exposicion de la unidad a
temperaturas extremas, luz solar directa,
humedad, arena, polvo o golpes. No la deje
nunca en un automoévil estacionado al sol.

« Si se introduce algun objeto sélido o liquido
en la unidad, extraiga las pilas y haga que

sea revisada por personal especializado
antes de emplearla de nuevo.

En vehiculos o edificios, la recepciéon de
radio puede resultar dificil de oir o recibirse
con ruido. Escuche el sonido cerca de una
ventana.

Como el altavoz utiliza un iméan intenso,
mantenga las tarjetas personales de crédito,
etc., que utilizan codificacion magnética o
los relojes de cuerda alejados de la unidad
para prevenir posibles danos causados por
el iman.

Cuando la caja se ensucie, limpiela con un
pafo suave ligeramente humedecido en
una solucion de detergente suave. No utilice
nunca limpiadores abrasivos ni disolventes
quimicos, ya que podria deformarla.

MEJORA DE LA RECEPCION

FM: Extienda la antena telescépica y ajuste la
longitud, la direccién y el angulo para
mejorar la recepcion.

AM: Gire la antena horizontalmente hasta
obtener la 6ptima recepcidn. La unidad lleva
incorporada una antena de barra de ferrita.
Nota: Ajuste la direccion de la antena
sujetandola por la parte inferior. La antena
puede sufrir danos si la mueve de forma
violenta.

ELEMENTOS DE CONTROL

1- ANTENA TELESCOPICA

2 - TOMA AURICULAR 3,5mm

3 - CONMUTADOR DE BANDA

4 - REGULADOR TUNING

5- ALIMENTACION/VOLUMEN

6 - COMPARTIMENTO PARA BATERIAS

INSTALACION DE LAS PILAS

1. Abra la tapa del compartimiento de las
pilas.

2. Inserte dos pilas 1,5V LR6/UM-3 (tamafio
AA) (no suministradas) con la polaridad
correcta.

3. Cierre la tapa.



REEMPLAZO DE LAS PILAS

Cuando el sonido se vuelva débil o
distorsionado, reemplace todas las pilas por
otras nuevas.

NOTAS SOBRE LAS PILAS

¢ No cargue las pilas secas.

e No transporte las pilas secas junto con
monedas u otros objetos metalicos, ya que,
si los terminales positivo y negativo de las
pilas entran en contacto accidentalmente
con los objetos metalicos, puede generarse
calor.

No utilice pilas de tipos diferentes al mismo
tiempo.

Cuando tenga que reemplazar las pilas,
reempldacelas todas por otras muevas.
Cuando no vaya a utilizar la unidad durante
mucho tiempo, extrdigale las pilas para
evitar el dafio que podria causar la fuga del
electrolito de las mismas.

Sobre todo, en el caso de baterias viejas,
pueden producirse pérdidas del acido de la
bateria. Extraiga, por eso, las baterias de la
radio si no la utiliza por un tiempo
prolongado. De esta manera protegera la
radio de los daiios que pudiera ocasionar la
pérdida de acido de las baterias.

RECEPCION DE LA RADIO

1. Gire el Interruptor de ALIMENTACION/
VOLUMEN para conectar la alimentacion
y ajustar el volumen. Cuando finalice la
escucha, gire el control hacia arriba para
desconectarla alimentacién. El indicador
de alimentaciéon se ilumina cuando la
alimentacion estd encendida.

2. Utilice el conmutador de BANDA para
seleccionar FM o AM.

3. Sintonice la emisora con
TUNING.

4. Ajuste el volumen mediante VOLUMEN.

regulador

PARA APAGAR LA RADIO
Gire el interruptor  ALIMENTACION/
VOLUMEN hacia arriba hasta que oiga un

chasquido y el indicador de alimentacion se
apaga.

PARA ESCUCHAR EL SONIDO CON UN
AURICULAR

Conecte el auricular (no suministrado) a la
toma auricular de 3,5mm. El altavoz se
desactiva cuando se conecta el auricular.
Ajuste el volumen en los auriculares con el
regulador de volumen.

Precaucion:

Con una potencia total de
audio, la escucha prolongada
del reproductor portatil puede
dafar las orejas del usuario.
No escuche mdusica a un volumen
excesivamente alto. Las autoridades
sanitarias advierten contra la exposicion
prolongada a volimenes elevados.
Deje de usar el dispositivo o baje el volumen
si nota un zumbido en los oidos.

LIMPIEZA

Limpie la caja de la radio Unica y exclusivamente
con un pafio ligeramente humedecido. En caso
de suciedad persistente, ponga algunas gotas de
un detergente suave en el pafio hiumedo. Cuide
de que al realizar la limpieza no entre humedad
en la radio.

ADVERTENCIA: Si penetra humedad en la radio
hay peligro de que se produzca una descarga
eléctrica y de que se incendie.

ADVERTENCIA

La radio no contiene piezas cuyo mantenimiento
pueda realizar el usuario. Si se abre la caja de la
radio, la garantia pierde su validez. No se asume
ninguna responsabilidad por los dafios
producidos por abrir la caja de la radio, intentos
de reparacién realizado por personal no
especializado ni calificado y por la utilizacién de
la radio para fines distintos al que esta
destinado.

No instale la radio en sitios expuestos a fuertes
sacudidas o vibraciones constantes. Las fuertes
sacudidas y las vibraciones constantes pueden



producir fallos funcionales temporales e incluso
dafios permanentes.

DATOS TECNICOS

Modelo: .....oceeeiiiiiieiieeee e PR-BIB.006A

Alimentacion: ........cccccceevne 2x1.5V pilas tipo AA
Gama de frecuencias:

FME e 88 — 108 MHz

MW/AM: .ot 530 - 1600 kHz

Por la presente, HAEGERTEC S.A.

C declara que el tipo de equipo

radioeléctrico PR-BIB.006A es
conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.
El texto completo de la declaracion UE de
conformidad esta disponible en la direccidn
Internet siguiente:
https://www.haegergroup.com/es/audio-tv-
telecom/audio/radios/

DISPOSICION — LA POLITICA AMBIENTAL

Embalaje
@9 El material de embalaje es totalmente
L) reciclable, como lo indica el simbolo
correspondiente. Para su eliminacion,
respete las normas locales. No deje el material de
embalaje (bolsas de plastico, trozos de poliestireno,
etc.) al alcance de los nifios; puede ser peligroso.
Eliminacién
Este aparato lleva el marcado CE en conformidad
con la Directiva 2012/19/EU del Parlamento
Europeo y del Consejo sobre residuos de aparatos
eléctricos y electrénicos (RAEE).
La correcta eliminacion de este producto evita
consecuencias negativas para el medioambiente y
la salud.
Este simbolo en el producto o en los
documentos que acompafian el
producto, indica que este aparato no
EE puede ser tratado como residuos
domeésticos. Es su lugar se debe entregar al punto
de recogida para el reciclaje de equipos eléctricos
y electrénicos.
Para eliminacién debe realizarse de conformidad
con las normas medioambientales para
eliminacion de residuos. Entrégalo a un vertedero
autorizado, no lo deje ni siquiera por unos dias, ya
gue es potencialmente peligroso para los nifios.

Para obtener informacién mas detallada sobre el
tratamiento, recuperacién y reciclaje de este
producto, poéngase en contacto con el
ayuntamiento, su servicio de desechos del hogar o
la tienda donde adquirid el producto.

Términos y condiciones de la garantia

1. El producto estd garantizado por el periodo
estipulado por la legislacion donde se comercializa, a
partir de la fecha de compra, contra defectos de
fabricacion y/o mano de obra. La falta de
conformidad que se manifieste dentro de este plazo,
presume que existe en la fecha de compra. Después
de este periodo, corresponde al cliente demostrar
que la falta de conformidad ya existia en el momento
de la entrega.

2. Si, durante el periodo de garantia, el producto es
defectuoso en uso normal, el comprador debe
ponerse en contacto con el establecimiento
vendedor y enviar el electrodoméstico al lugar
indicado por el vendedor.

3. La garantia solo es vélida previa presentacién de la
factura que acredite la compra y el certificado de
garantia completado (indicando la fecha de compra,
el nombre del distribuidor, la referencia del modelo,
y también se recomienda indicar el niUmero de serie
y el nimero de lote).

4. El importador / vendedor se reserva el derecho de
rechazar la asistencia de garantia en caso de que
dicha informacién haya sido eliminada o alterada
después de la compra original del producto.

5. La responsabilidad del importador/vendedor
incluird, entre otras cosas, los costes de reparacion
y/o sustitucion de la unidad cubierta por la garantia
con la reserva del derecho a sustituirla por un
producto equivalente, cuando no sea posible
repararla.

6. La garantia no se aplica a problemas que no estén
directamente relacionados con defectos de material,
disefio o mano de obra.

7. Este producto es un electrodoméstico y estd
destinado solo para uso doméstico. La garantia se
anula si el producto se utiliza con fines profesionales.

8. Lagarantia no cubre los dafios causados por mal uso,
instalacion inadecuada, derrames, factores externos
o dafios intencionales.

9. Lagarantia no cubre los dafios resultantes de caidas,
uso de fuerza excesiva, golpes, exposicién a
condiciones ambientales extremas o deterioro
causado por el uso normal de piezas de plastico o
teclados, asi como el uso de baterias distintas a las
especificadas en este manual.

10. La garantia no cubre la instalacién y programacion
por parte del distribuidor. En particular, no se



aceptard ninguna reclamacion de instalacion y
programacion gratuita por parte del revendedor.

11. La garantia no cubre deficiencias que perjudiquen
insignificantemente el funcionamiento del aparato.
Otros costes, como la instalacion, el transporte y el
desplazamiento del técnico estdn expresamente
excluidos de la garantia.

12. La aplicabilidad de la garantia presupone que el
aparato sea enviado al establecimiento vendedor o
al lugar indicado por éste, completo y en un embalaje
bien protegido (si es posible en su embalaje original)
y acompafiado de la respectiva hoja o tarjeta de
garantia, debidamente cumplimentado y
comprobante de compra.

13. Sidespués de la verificacidn, se descubre que no hay
razones para la reclamacion, o que el producto no es
defectuoso, los costos inherentes se imputaran al
cliente, y el distribuidor estd autorizado a cobrar esos
costos al cliente.

14. La garantia quedara anulada cuando presente
indicios de que una persona no autorizada ha
intentado realizar reparaciones, modificaciones o
sustitucion de piezas en el aparato.

15. Las reparaciones realizadas una vez finalizado el
periodo de garantia incurren en costes.

16. Esta garantia no afecta a sus derechos legales que
pueda tener como consumidor en virtud de la
legislacién nacional aplicable que rige la compra de
productos donde se vende el producto.

17. Periodo de garantia:

Paises de la Unidn Europea - Las Directivas Europeas
(UE) 2019/771 y (UE) 2019/770 se aplican a ciertos
aspectos de los contratos de compraventa de bienes
muebles y se transponen a las legislaciones
nacionales de sus paises.

Otros paises: se aplica la legislacion nacional sobre
los derechos de los consumidores en su pais. En caso
de que no exista legislacion oficial, la garantia se
aplicard a discrecion del importador que introduzca
el producto en el mercado o del establecimiento
vendedor.

Frangais

Cher Client

Merci d'avoir choisi un produit HAGER.

Les produits HZAGER sont congus pour le bien-
étre du consommateur, en insistant sur les
plus hauts standards de qualité, de
fonctionnalité et de design. Nous sommes
certains de leur satisfaction a l'achat de ce
produit.

Avant la premiere mise en service, lisez
attentivement le présent mode d’emploi et
conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure.

UTILISATION

Cette radio est exclusivement destinée a une
utilisation comme appareil électronique de
divertissement a la réception d’émetteurs
radio FM ondes ultra courtes et AM
moyennes ondes et a une utilisation privée et
non commerciale.

PRECAUTIONS

¢ Faites uniquement fonctionner I'appareil
sur une tension de 3V CC avec deux piles de
1,5V LR6/UM-3 (format AA).

e Evitez d’exposer I'appareil a des
températures extrémes, aux rayons directs
du soleil, a I'humidité, au sable, a la
poussiére ou aux chocs mécaniques. Ne le
laissez jamais dans une voiture garée en
plein soleil.

¢ Si un liquide ou un solide venait a pénétrer
a I'intérieur du boitier, retirez les piles puis
faites controler 'appareil par le personnel
qualifie avant de continuer a I'utiliser.

e La réception radio peut s’avérer difficile
dans les véhicules et les batiments. Dans ce
cas, placez-vous a cote d’une fenétre.

e Comme les haut-parleurs contiennent un
aimant puissant, ne pas laisser de cartes de
crédit personnelles a code magnétique nide
montres a ressorts pres de la radio afin
d’éviter tout dommage.

e Pour nettoyer le coffret, utilisez un linge
doux trempe dans une solution de
détergent neutre.  Nutilisez  jamais
d’abrasifs ni de solvants chimiques, car ils
peuvent déformer le coffret.

AMELIORATION DE LA RECEPTION

FM : Déployez l'antenne télescopique et
réglez la longueur et I'angle pour améliorer la
réception.



AM : Tournez 'appareil a I’'horizontale jusqu’a
ce que la réception soit meilleure. L'appareil
contient une barre de ferrite comme antenne.
Remarque : Ajustez la direction de I'antenne
en le tenant par le bas. L'antenne peut étre
endommagée si vous la  déplacez
brutalement.

ELEMENTS D’UTILISATION

1- ANTENNE TELESCOPIQUE

2 - PRISE ECOUTEUR 3,5mm

3 - COMMUTATEUR DE BANDE FM/AM
4 - REGULATEUR DES STATIONS

5- ALIMENTATION/VOLUME BOUTON
6 - COMPARTIMENT A PILES

MISE EN PLACE DES PILES

1. Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment a
piles.

2. Introduisez deux piles LR6/UM-3 de 1,5V
(format AA) (non fournies) en respectant
la polarité.

3. Refermez le couvercle.

REMPLACEMENT DES PILES

Quand le son devient faible ou est déformé,
remplacez toutes les piles par des neuves.

REMARQUES SUR LES PILES

* Ne pas recharger des piles séches.

* Ne mettez pas les piles seches en contact
avec des pieces de monnaie ou d’autres
objets métalliques. Si le pdle positif et le
pble négatif des piles sont mis en contact
I’'un avec I'autre via un objet métallique, de
la chaleur peut étre généré.

* Ne pas utiliser différents types de piles en
méme temps.

» Quand vous remplacez les piles, remplacez-
les toutes par des neuves.

* Si vous ne comptez pas utiliser la radio
pendant longtemps, enlevez les piles pour
éviter tout dommage suite a I"’écoulement
des piles et a la corrosion.

* De I'acide peut s’écouler, notamment chez
les vieilles piles. Enlevez pour cette raison

toutes les piles lorsque vous n’utilisez pas
la radio pendant un certain temps. Vous
protégez ainsi la radio de dommages dus a
I'acide écoulé.

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA RADIO

1. Tournezla Commande d’ALIMENTATION/
VOLUME pour allumer 'appareil et régler
le volume. Lorsque vous avez terminé

'écoute, tournez complétement le
command pour éteindre [I'appareil.
L'indicateur  d’alimentation  s’allume

lorsque le bouton est allumé.
2. Réglez le sélecteur de BANDE pour
sélectionner FM ou AM.
3. Syntonisez une station avec le
REGULATEUR DES STATIONS.
4. Utilisez VOLUME pour ajuster le volume.
POUR METTRE LA RADIO HORS TENSION
Tournez la Command d’ALIMENTATION/
VOLUME vers OFF jusqu’a ce qu’un déclic soit
audible est I'indicateur s’éteint.

POUR ECOUTER AVEC UN ECOUTEUR

Raccordez I'écouteur (non fourni) a la prise
écouteur 3,5mm. Le haut-parleur est
désactivé lorsqu’un écouteur est raccorde.
Réglez le volume des écouteurs avec le
régulateur de volume.

Mise en garde :

A une puissance audio
compléete, I'écoute prolongée
du lecteur portable peut
endommager les oreilles de
I'utilisateur. N'écoutez pas de
musique a un volume excessivement élevé.
Les autorités sanitaires mettent en garde
contre une exposition prolongée a des
volumes élevés.
Arrétez d'utiliser I'appareil ou abaissez le
volume si vous ressentez une sonnerie dans
les oreilles.

NETTOYAGE

Nettoyez le boitier de la radio uniguement avec
un chiffon légerement humide. En cas de taches



agressives, versez sur le chiffon légerement
humide quelques gouttes de produit vaisselle
douce. Veillez a ce que I'humidité ne pénétre
pas dans la radio lors du nettoyage !
ATTENTION : Il existe un risque de décharge
électrique et d’incendie si de I’humidité pénetre
dans la radio.

ATTENTION

La radio ne comprend pas de piéces pouvant
étre réparées par I'utilisateur. Si le boitier de la
radio a été ouvert, la garantie prend fin ! Nous
ne prenons en charge aucune responsabilité ni
garantie pour des dommages causés par
I'ouverture du boitier de la radio des tentatives
de réparation qui n’ont pas été effectuées par
du personnel spécialisé qualifié ou par une
utilisation non conforme a la destination de la
radio.

Ne déposez pas la radio a des endroits exposés
a de fortes secousses ou a des vibrations
constantes. De fortes secousses et des
vibrations constantes peuvent conduire a des
dysfonctionnements temporaires ou également
a des endommagements persistants.

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Modele : e PR-BIB.006A
Alimentation :.. .2x 1,5V piles type AA
Gamme de fréquence :
FIM ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 88 — 108 MHz
AM 530 -1600 KHz

DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE SIMPLIFIEE

Le soussigné, HAEGERTEC S.A,
c déclare que I'équipement radio-

électrique du type PR-BIB.OO6A est
conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de
conformité est disponible a I'adresse internet
suivante :
https://www.haegergroup.com/en/audio-tv-
telecom/audio/radios/

ELIMINATION - LA POLITIQUE

ENVIRONNEMENTALE
Emballage

Q9 L'emballage est entiérement recyclable et
Q; porte le symbole du recyclage. Pour la

mise au rebut, suivez les réglementations locales
en vigueur. Les matériaux d’emballage (sachets en
plastique, éléments en polystyréne, etc.) doivent
étre tenus hors de portée des enfants, car ils
constituent une source potentielle de danger.

Mise au rebut
Cet appareil porte le symbole du recyclage
conformément a la Directive Européenne
2012/19/EU concernant les Déchets
d’Equipements Electriques et Electroniques (DEEE
ou WEEE).
En procédant correctement a la mise au rebut de
cet appareil, vous contribuerez a empécher toute
conséquence nuisible pour I'environnement et la
santé de 'homme.

Ce symbole présent sur I'appareil ou sur la
E documentation qui 'accompagne indique

que ce produit ne peut en aucun cas étre

traité comme déchet ménager. Il doit
plutot étre remis au point de collecte approprié
pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et
électroniques.
L'élimination doit étre effectuée conformément
aux reglements environnementaux locaux pour
I'élimination des déchets. Pour des informations
plus détaillées sur le traitement, la récupération et
le recyclage de ce produit, s'il vous plait contacter
votre bureau compétent de votre commune, votre
service d'élimination des déchets ménagers ou
directement a votre revendeur ol vous avez
acheté le produit

Termes et conditions de la garantie

1. Le produit est garanti pour la période stipulée par la
législation ou il est mis sur le marché, a compter de
la date d’achat, contre les défauts de fabrication
et/ou de main d’ouvre. Le défaut de conformité
manifesté dans ce délai est présumé exister a la date
d’achat. Passé ce délai, il appartient au client de
prouver que le défaut de conformité existait déja au
moment de la livraison.

2. Si, pendant la période de garantie, le produit est
défectueux en utilisation normale, I'acheteur doit
contacter ['établissement de vente et envoyer
I'appareil a I'endroit indiqué par le vendeur.

3. La garantie n’est valable que sur présentation de la
facture prouvant I'achat et du certificat de garantie
complété (indiquant la date d’achat, le nom du
revendeur, la référence du modeéle, et il est
également recommandé d’indiquer le numéro de
série et le numéro de lot).



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

L'importateur/vendeur se réserve le droit de refuser
I'assistance de garantie dans le cas ou ces
informations ont été supprimées ou modifiées apres
I'achat initial du produit.

La responsabilité ~de Iimportateur/vendeur
comprend, entre autres, les frais de réparation et/ou
de remplacement de I'unité couverte par la garantie
avec la réserve du droit de la remplacer par un
produit équivalent, lorsqu’il n’est pas possible de la
réparer.

La garantie ne s’applique pas aux problémes qui ne
sont pas directement liés a des défauts de matériau,
de conception ou de fabrication.

Ce produit est un appareil et est destiné a un usage
domestique uniquement. La garantie expirera si le
produit est utilisé a des fins professionnelles.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par
une mauvaise utilisation, une mauvaise installation,
un déversement, des facteurs externes ou des
dommages intentionnels.

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant de
chutes, de l'utilisation d’une force excessive, des
coups, de I'exposition a des conditions
environnementales extrémes ou de la détérioration
causée par l'utilisation normale de pieces en
plastique ou de claviers, ainsi que I'utilisation de
batteries autres que celles spécifiées dans ce
manuel.

La garantie ne couvre pas linstallation et la
programmation par le concessionnaire. En particulier,
aucune réclamation pour [installation et Ia
programmation gratuite par le revendeur ne peut
étre acceptée.

La garantie ne couvre pas les défauts qui nuisent de
maniére insignifiante au fonctionnement de
'appareil. Les autres frais, tels que I'installation, le
transport et le déplacement du technicien sont
expressément exclus de la garantie.

L'applicabilité de la garantie suppose que l'appareil
soit envoyé a I'établissement du vendeur ou a
I'endroit indiqué par celui-ci, complet et dans un
emballage bien protégé (si possible dans son
emballage d'origine) et accompagné de la feuille ou
de la carte de garantie respective, diment rempli et
d'une preuve d'achat.

Si, aprés vérification, il s’avere qu’il n’y a aucune
raison pour la réclamation, ou que le produit n’est
pas défectueux, les colts inhérents seront imputés
au client, et le revendeur est autorisé a facturer ces
co(ts au client.

La garantie sera annulée lorsqu'elle montre des
signes qu'une personne non autorisée a tenté
d'effectuer des réparations, des modifications ou le
remplacement de pieces sur I'appareil.

Les réparations effectuées aprés la fin de la période
de garantie sont soumises a des frais.

16. Cette garantie n’affecte pas vos droits légaux que
vous pouvez avoir en tant que consommateur en
vertu de la législation nationale applicable régissant
I’achat de produits lorsque le produit est vendu.

17. Période de garantie :

Pays de I'Union Européenne - Les directives
européennes (UE) 2019/771 et (UE) 2019/770
s’appliquent a certains aspects des contrats d’achat
et de vente de biens meubles et transposées dans les
|égislations nationales de leurs pays.

Autres pays - la législation nationale sur les droits
des consommateurs dans leur pays s’applique. En
I'absence de législation officielle, la garantie est
appliquée a la discrétion de I'importateur qui met le
produit sur le marché ou de I’établissement du
vendeur.

EAANVIKQ

Ayannté neAatn

Yo euxaplotoU e mou emAEEate £va TTpoilov
HAGER.

Ta npotovra HAGER €xouv dnuoupynOet yla
va  okédtovral Vv  eunuepia  Ttou
KATAVAAWTH TIOU TIPOTLHOUV UPNAG tpoTUTIAL
moldTNTAG, AELTOUPYLKOTNTAG Kal avAaBeong.
Eipoote olyoupot ot Ba eiote
EUXOPLOTNUEVOL E QUTHV TN CUCKEUN.

Mpwv xpnoLuomoLoete to padlodwvo cag ylo
npwtn ¢opd, SLaBACTE TTPOCEKTIKA AUTES TLG
odnyieg kat ¢uldfte TIC yla PEANOVTIKN
avadopa.

MPOBAENOMENH XPHzH

AuTto TO padlodwvo npoopiletal
QUMOKAELOTIKA WG OUOKeUN Yuxaywylog, wg
6éktng ywa  padlodpwvikolg  otabuoulg

peoaiou kupatog (AM) kat Siapopdwong
ouxvotntag (FM) kot pévo yla SLWTKA Hn
EUTOPLKNA Xprion.

NPOMYAAZEIZ

e Aeltoupynote tn povada poévo os 3V DC pe
800 pmartopie¢ LR6/UM-3 (ueyéBoug 1,5V
AA).

e AmodUyete TtV €kBeon ot akpaieg
Bepuokpaoieg, aueco NAlako dpwg, vypaocia,
OQUMO, OKOVN N UNXOVLKO OOK. MOTé pnv



delyete pe autokivnto oTAOUEVUEVO KATW
arno tov nALo.

Y& MeEPIMTWON TOU TMECEL OTLONTIOTE péoa
otn povada, adalpéoTe TIG pmatopieg Kal
avabéote Tov €Aeyxo TG Hovadag o
e€elOIKEUUEVO  TIPOOWTILKO TPV TN
XPNOLLLOTIOLOETE TEPALTEPW.

Ze oxnpara n ktipla, n padtodwviki Andn
pmopel va eivat duokoAn i BopuPwdng.
AoKklpdote vo akoUOETE KOVIA Ot €va
napdadupo.

Emeldn xpnoluomoleital loxupog HayvrTng
yla TO NnXElo, KPATAOTE TIG TPOCWITLKEG
TUOTWTIKEG KAPTEG TIOU  XPNOLUOTOLOUV
payvntiky kwdilkomoinon 1 poAdyla He
e\atrplo pokpld amd tn povada yia va
anotpéPete TBavn {NpLA amo Tov JayvnTn.
Otav to nepiBAnua AepwOei, kabapiote to
LE £va Lalakd oTeEYVO TIOVI EUTIOTIOUEVO LE
Amo  SldAupa  amoppumavtikoy.  Mnv
XPNOLLOTIOLELTE TIOTE AELAVTIKA KAOAPLOTIKA
N XNUIKoUg SlaAlteg, kKabwg Mmopel va
napapopdpwaoouv to mepiBAnua.

BEATIQZH THZ YIMTOAOXH2

FM: Emtektelvete TNV TNAEOKOTIKN KEPAio Kot
puBuiote Tn ywvia yia BEAtiotn AqYn.

AM: NMeplotpePte TN povada opllovia yla
BéAtiotn AnYn. Mua kepaia paBdou peppitn
elval evowpatwpévn otn povada.
Inueiwon: Mpooapuodote tnv KotevBuvon
NG KEPALOG KPATWVTAG TO KATW HEPOG TNG. H
Kepala pmopel va Katootpadel oOtav
METOKWVEITE TNV Kepala He umePPBOAKN
Suvapun.

EAEMXOI AEITOYPTIAZ

1 - THAEZKOTMIKH KEPAIA

2 - JACK AKOYZTIKQN 3,5 mm

3 - AIAKONTHZ MMANTAZ FM/AM
4 - TOMOAO ZYNTONIZMOY

5- MOMOAO POWER/VOLUME

6 - KAAYMMA MMATAPIAZ

ErKATAZTAZH TQON MNATAPIQN

1. Avoifte TO KamAKL TNG ONAKNG TNG
unotapiag.

2. TomoBetriote dVo0 pmatapieg LR6/UM-3
(1éyeBog 1,5V AA) (Sev mapéxovtal) LE T
owoTH ToAkOTNTA.

3. KAeiote to Kamakt.
MOTE NA ANTIKATAZTAOEI TIZ MMATAPIEZ

‘Otav o Axo¢ e¢acBevel N mapapopdwvetal,
QVTIKATAOTHOTE OAEG TIG UIATOPLES LE VEEG.

ZHMEIQZEIZ A TIZ MMATAPIEZ

¢ Mnv doprtilete TIg OTEYVEC UmaTapiec.

e MnV UETOPEPETE TIG OTEYVEG UTIATAPIEG UE
vopiopata f GAAa LETOAALKA QVTIKE(PEVAL.
Mrtopel va dnuloupynost Bepuotnta eav ot
Betikol kol  apvnTukol  TOAOUC  TWV
pnataplwwyv €pbouv oe emadn katd Adbog
amnod £va HETOAALKO QVTIKELULEVO.

Mn xpnotporoleite SladopeTikolg TUTIOUC
UmaTapLwy toutdxpova.

Otav  avtikaBlotdte T  pmatapieg,
QVTIKATOOTHOTE OAEC UE KAULVOUPYLEC.

‘Otav 6ev MPOKELTAL VO XPNOLLOTIOLNOETE TN
povada ylo UEYAAO YpOVIKO Sldotnua,
adalp£oTe TIG pnatapieg yla va anoduyete
{nuiEg amd Slappon kot Safpwon NG
urnatopiag.

To o0&V NG punatapiog Mmopei va
Stappelost, L6LKA Qv oL pratopieg eival
noalég.  Emopévwg, Oa  mpémel  va
adalpécete OAeg TG pUnatapieg eav Sev
OKOTIEVETE VO  XPNOLUOTOLNCETE  TO
padiopwvo  yia  HEyAAQ  XPOVIKA
Staotipata. AUt TMPOOTATEVEL TO
padlopwvo anod Siappon o§€og unatapiog.

AEITOYPTIA TOY PAAIODQNOY

1. Tupiote to xelplotriplo EZOYZIA / ENTASH
HXOY vyl va EVEPYOTOLAOETE TNV
tpododoaoia kat va pubuioete Thv €vtaon.
Otav  olokAnpwoete TNV  akpoaon,
XOUNAWOTE TO XEPLOTAPLO Yyl va



anevepyomnolnoste tnv tpododooia. H
Auxvia LED evepyonoinong avaBel otav n
tpododoacia gival evepyomolnuévn.

2. PuBuiote tov emthoy£a BAND yla emiloyn
FM 1) AM.

3. Zuvtoviotelte o€ évav
XPNOLLOTIOLWVTOG T0
2YNTONIZMOY.

4. PuBuiote tnv £vtaocn XPNOLUOTIOLWVTOG
EZOYZIA / KOYMIMI ENTAZHS.

NA KAEIZQ TO PAAIODQNO

lupiote to POWER/VOLUME KNOB mpog ta
KAtw otn B£on OFF péxpl va akouoTel éva
KALK KalL va ofnoet n o¢wtewn €vdelén
Aettoupyiag.

otabuod
NOMOAO

FA NA AKOY:TE ME AKOY:TIKO

SUVB£OTE TO AKOUOTLKO (Sev TtapExeTal) otV
umodoyn akouoTikwv 3,5 mm. To nxelo
amevepyonoleital otav eival cuvbedepévo
£€VOL OKOUOTLKO.

PuBuiote tnv évtoon TOU  AKOUGTIKOU
XPNOLWOTOLWVTAG TO  KOUMTL  gAéyxou
tpododociag/évtaong.
Npoooxn:

Me TmARpn YU Axou, n

TAPATETANEVN AKPOAOH TNG
dopntAg OUOKEUNG
ovanapaywyng Mmopel  va
BAAaYeL Ta autia Tou XpHotn.
Mnv akoUTe LoUOLKr o€ uTtepBoAkd uPnAn
évtaon. (o]} UYELOVOLKEG OPXEG
TIPOELSOTOLOUV  yld TNV TOPOTETAUEVN
€kBeon og uPnAolg dykoug.
JTAUOTACTE VA XPNOLLOTIOLELTE TN CUCKEUN 1
XounAwote tnv €évtacn av aloBavBeite
KouSoUVIoUO 0T QUTLA.

KAOAPIZMA

KaBoapilete 10 mepifAnua tou padiobwvou
HOVO xpnolpomolwvtag éva shadpwg uypo
navi. MNa va adalpéoete TNV enipovn Bpwuld,
TMPOOBDECTE UEPIKEG OTAYOVEG NTILOU UYPOU
Tatwyv oto vwno navi. Otav kabapilete T

ouokeun, PBePolwbBeite oOtL Sev eloépyetal
vypaoia oto padlopwvo!

MNPOEIAONOIHZH: Edv e10éN\BeL vuypaoia oto
padlodwvo, propetl va TiPoKANBel
nAektpomAnéia kot mupkayLd.

NPOEIAONOIHZH

To pabdlodpwvo dev MepLEXEL E€apTraTA TTOU
VoL UImopolV va  EMLOKEUOOTOUV Omd TO
xpnotn. H eyyunon eivat dkupn av avoigel to
nepiBAnua tou  padopwvou! Aev  Ba
dépoupe kapia euBUvn kat gv Ba mapExetTal
Kapia eyyvnon yla {nuég ou odeilovral oto
avolypa tg 0nkng tou padlodpwvou, Tou
TIPOKUTITOUV a0 TIPOOTIAOELEG ETLOKEUNG
mou 6ev €ywvav amd eLSLKEVUUEVOUG ELSIKOUG
KOl TN XPHON TOU QOUPHATOU YLo OKOTIOUG
AaAAoug amo autolg mou poopilovtatl

Mnv tonoBeteite 0 padlodpwvo o€ MEPLOXES
mou  ektiBevtal oe  akpaieg  PuUOLKEG
kpadaopolg 1 ouvexeic kpadaopolg. To
duolkd ook Kkal ol cuvexeig kpadaopol Ba
umopouacav va 0dnyrioouv e SucAettoupyieg
KOl LOKPOXPOVLEG BAGBEC.

TEXNIKA AEAOMENA

Movtélo: PR-BIB.006A
Tpodobooia: 2x 1.5V pynatapia tomou AA
EUpog ouxvotntag:
FM: 88-108 MHz
MW/AM: 530 -1600 KHz

ANAOYZTEYMENH AHAQZH YMMOP®QZHZ EE

Me tnv tapovoa o/n HAEGERTECS.A.,
c € SnAwvel O0tL 0 padlosEomAiopog PR-

BIB.0O6A mAnpoi v  odnyia
2014/53/EE. To mAApeg Keipevo tg SnAwong
ouupopdwong EE SatiBetat otnv  akoAoubn
LotooeAida oto Stadiktuo:

https://www.haegergroup.com/en/audio-tv-
telecom/audio/radios/

ALaOeon — NMeptBaAAovTiKr) TOALTIKN

Zuokevaoio
Q9 To uAkoO ouokeuvaociog eivat mARpwG
" QVAKUKAWOLUO KAl EMLONUALVETOL UE TO
oUuBoAo avakUkAwong. AkolouBriote




TOUG TOTILKOUG KOWVOVIOMOUG yloL  Kotdpynon.
Kpatote ta UAWKA ouokevooiog (TMAQOTIKEC
OOKOUAEG, HEpN TOAUOTEPIVNG K.ATL) HOKPLA oo
nadid, kabwg ivat Suvntika emikivéuva.

AwdBeon
H cuokeun auth eruohpaivetal cUppWVA HE TRV
gupwrtaikr odnyio 2012/19/EE yia ta andépAnta
NAEKTPLKOU Kot NAektpovikou e§omAtopov (AHHE).
Alaodpalifovtag 6Tl auTO TO TIPOLOV AmopPLUTTETAL
owotd, Ba PBonbnoete otnv mpoAndn mbavwv
QpPVNTIKWV OUVETMELWV  yla  TO
neptBaAlov kat tnv avBpwrivn uyeia,
oL omoleg Stadopetikd Ba pumopovoav
va  TpokAnBolv amd  akatdAAnio
B cpopd  amoPAjtwv  autol  Tou
TpoiovToC.
AuTo to cUUBoAO oTo TPOTOV ) ota €yypada ou
ouvodelouv To MPoidv, UTTOSEKVUEL OTL QUTH N
OUOKEUH 8€V UIMOPEL VAL OVTLUETWITLOTEL WC OLKLAKAL

oamoppippata.  Avtibeta, mopadidetal  oto
eboppootéo  onuelo  OUAAOYNG  ywla TV
QVOKUKAWGON  NAEKTPLKOU  KOL  NAEKTPOVIKOU
g€omAiopol.

H 61a0g0n mpémel va mpaypatomnoleital cuudwva
HE TOUG TOTUKOUG TEPLBAANOVTLIKOUG KOVOVIOHOUG
yla tn 61aBeon twv anoBARTwv. MNa MEPLOCOTEPES
mAnpodopieg oxeTkAd HE TNV enefepyacia, TNV
avaKktnon Kot tv avakUKAwon outoly Tou
TPOLOVTOC, EMIKOWVWVNAOTE WE TO TOTKO ypadeio
™G TOANG, TNV umnpecio S1ABeoNnG OLKLOKWY
QMOPPIUUATWY 1 TO KOTAoTnpa omd To omoio
0yopAoaTE TO POoiov.

EyyOnong

‘Opol kal NpoimnoBéoelg Eyyvnong

1. To mpoidv eival gyyunuévo yla tnv mepiodo mou
opiletat and tn vouoBeoia otnv onoia SlatiBetat
oTNV ayopd, apxnG YEVOUEVNG OO TNV NUEPOUNVI
ayopac, €vavil KOTOOKEUOOTIKWY EAATTWHATWY
n/xkat kataokeung. H éNewdn cuppdpdwaong mou
ekdnAwveTaL katd tnv mepiodo auth Tekuaipetal
Ot udioTatal Kotd Tty NUEPOUnvVia ayopds. Metd
Qo autr TtV nepiodo, EVATOKELTAL OTOV TIEAATN VOl
amnodeifel 6tLn ENewpn cuppopdwong unpxe RSN
KQTA TN OTLYUA TNG tapadoong .

2. Eav, katd t Stdpkela tng meplodou gyyunong, To
TPOLOV eival EAATTWHATIKO O KAVOVIKA Xpron, o
ayopaoTig Ba TPEMEL VO ETILKOWVWVACEL UE TNV
E£YKOTAOTACN TIWANCNG KOL VA OTEIAEL TN CUOKEUR
OTOV TOTO TIOU UTTOSELKVUETAL OItO TOV TWANTH.

3. H eyyunon oxVeL Povo He TtV POOKAOULON Tou
TioAoyiou mou amodelkvUEL TNV ayopd Kal TO

10.

11.

12.

13.

CUMUTANPWHEVO TULOTOTIOLNTIKO gyyunong
(avadépovtag v nuepopnvia ayopds, To dvopa
TOU gumopou, thv avadopd Tou HOVIEAOU Kal
ouvlotatal €miong va avapEPETE TOV OELPLAKO
apLBUo Kat Tov aplBpod naptibag).

O sloaywygog/mwAntig Statnpel to Sikaiwpa va
apvnBei tn BorBela eyyunong og mepintwaon mou
oL mAnpodopieg autég éxouv Saypadel n
TpomomnotnBel WETA TRV QpXK ayopd Tou
TPOLOVTOG.

H guBlvn Ttou elcaywyéa/mwAnth mephapfavet
16iwg ta €€oba emOKEUAG /KAl AVTKATACTAONG
™G Hovadag mou KOAUTITETAL amd TV gyyunon Ue
v emupuAafn Tou SLKALWUATOG AVTIKOTAOTOONG
™G He LooSUVaUO TPoLoY, OE TIEPUTTWOELG OTIOU
Sev eival Suvarth n emokeun TG,

H gyyunon &ev oxVel yla mpoPAruata mou Sev
oXetilovtol AQuEcA ME  EAOTTWHOTO  UALKOU,
OXESLAOUOU f} KOTOLOKEUNG.

AuTO TO TPOidV elval CUOKeLN Kal Tpoopiletal
puévo ywa owkwakn xprion. H eyyunon Ba eival
aKkupn €dv TO TPOIOV XPNOLUOTIOLEITAL yLa
EMOYYEALATIKOUG OKOTOUG,.

H gyyUnon 6ev kaAUTTTEL NLEG TTOU TTpOKAAoUVTaL
ano kakn xpron, akatdAAnAn eykoatdotoon,
Slappor), e€wTePKOUC TOPAYOVTEG H OKOTILUN
[T

H gyyunon dgv KoAUTTEL {NWLEG TTOU TPOKUTITOUV
and TNTWOoEeL;, Xpnon umepPoAkng Suvaung,
XTumnuata, €kBeon oe akpaieg mMePLBAANOVTLIKES
ouvBnkeg 1 $Bopd mou mpokadeitat amd TNV
KQVOVLK  XPNon  TAQOTIKWYV  HEPWV N
TANKTPoAoyiwy, KABWG KoL Tn Xpion UMaTopLwv
AMwv and autég mou kabopilovtal oTo MaAPOV
eyxepidLo.

H eyyunon &ev KaAUTITEL TNV EYKATACTACN KaL TOV
TPOYPOUUATIONO  amd  TOV  QVTUTPOOWITO.
Eldikétepa, Sev pmopel va yivel Sektr kopio
agiwon EYKOTAOTAONG Kol Swpeav
TPOYPOUUATIONOU amtd TOV HETAMWANTH.

H eyyonon &ev kohUmtel eMeidelg mou
enMnNpedlouv oaonupavta TN Aswtoupyia TG
ouoKeUnG. AN €§0d8a, 0w n eykatdotacn, N
petadopd kal n Metakivnon TOu  TEXVIKOU
efapouvtal pntd arod tnv eyyunon.

H &uvatotnta edappoyng tng  gyyunong
TPoUTOBETEL OTL N CUOKEUN QMOCTENAETAL OTOV
TLWANTHA 1) TOV TOTO 1OV UTIOSELKVUETAL ATTO AUTOV,
TARPNG KaL OE KOAGQ TIPOOTATEUUEVN CUCKELV QG
(eL Suvatdy, otnv apxiki cuokevacio tg) Kot
ouvobevetal amnod to pUANO fj TNV KAPTA gYyYUNONG
TOU €xel oUUMANPWOel dedvtwg Kot amodelén
ayopag.

EdQv petd tnv enaAnBesuon, Slamiotwdel ot dev
UTLAPXOUV AOYOL YLOL TOV LOXUPLOUO 1) OTL TO TTPOLoV
Sev eival eAATTWHATIKO, TO £yyevéC KOoTog Ba
KataAoylotel oTtov TEAQTN KAl O €UMOPOG



14.

15.

16.

efouolodoteital va xpewoel autd ta ¢€oda otov
TeAatn.

H eyyunon Ba eivar dkupn otav epdavilel
evOelgeLg OTL éva pn e€ouclodoTnéVO ATOUO EXEL
ETUXELPAOEL VA  TIPOYLOTOTIOOEL  ETILOKEVEG,
TPOTOTOLAOEL 1 avTkatdotaon e€aptnudtwy
OTN GUOKEUH.

Ol €MIOKEVEG TIOU TIPOLYLATOTIOLOUVTAL HETA TO
TEAOG TNG TEPLOSOU €yyUNONG UTIOKEWVTAL OF
£€oda.

H mapouoa eyyunon 8ev emnpedlel ta VOULUQ
SIKUWHUATA O0G TIOU EVOEXETAL VO €XETE WG
KatavaAwtr cUpdwva e T0 EPAPUOOTEO EBVIKO
Sikao Tou SLEMEL TNV ayopd TPOIOVTIWY OTou
TwAe{TaL TO TPOLoV.

17. Nepiodog eyyunong:

Xwpeg tng Eupwnaiknig Evwong - OL eupwaikeg
obnyie¢ (EE) 2019/771 «kou (EE) 2019/770
ebappolovtal O OPLOMEVEG  TITUXEG  TWV
OUMBACEWY ayopAg KOt TTWANONG KWWNTWV ayabwv
Kat petadépovtal otnv £Ovikr) vopobesoia twv
XWPWV TOUC.

AAN\eG XwpeG - epappdletal eBVIKR vopoBeoia yla
Ta SIKALWUATA TWV KOTAVOAWTWY 0T XWPa TOUG.
e mepimtwon Mn emionung vopoBeoiag, n
eyyunon edoapulOleTal  KATA TN SLOKPLTIKA
EUXEPELOL TOU ELOAYWYEQ TIOU SLABETEL TO TIPOLOV
oTNV ayopd fi 0TNV EYKATAOTOON TWANTH.
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